



IN THE

Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF GEORGIA, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF INDIANA, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF LOUISIANA, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF MONTANA, STATE OF NEVADA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF TENNESSEE, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF WISCONSIN, *ex rel.* JKJ PARTNERSHIP 2011 LLP,

Relator-Appellant,

v.

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC, SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. SERVICES, INC., AVENTIS, INC., AVENTIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY, BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB PHARMACEUTICALS HOLDING PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants-Appellees.

C.A. No. 256, 2019

Certification of Questions of Law from the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

No. 18-2472

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

(caption cont'd)

OF COUNSEL:

William H. Narwold
Mathew P. Jasinski
MOTLEY RICE LLC
One Corporate Center
20 Church St., 17th Floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 882-1681

W. Scott Simmer
BARON & BUDD, P.C.
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Suite 10-A
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 333-4849

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.
Jessica Zeldin (Del. Bar No. 3558)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 656-4433

*Attorneys for Relator-Appellant JKJ
Partnership 2011 LLP*

September 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A CHANGE IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF JKJ DID NOT CREATE A NEW PARTNERSHIP.....	3
A. JKJ did not opt out of DRUPA’s dissolution provisions.....	4
B. JKJ did not choose to dissolve upon a change in membership.	6
II. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE A NEW PARTNERSHIP.....	14
III. EVEN IF JKJ DISSOLVED, THE ORIGINAL PARTNERS MAY CONTINUE TO PROSECUTE THIS LAWSUIT.....	17
A. JKJ did not transfer the <i>qui tam</i> claim to a new partnership.	17
B. Completing unfinished business is different from conducting business.	20
C. Completing unfinished business is different from indefinite continuation.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>8182 Md. Assocs., Ltd. P’ship v. Sheehan</i> , 14 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2000)	23
<i>Caines Landing Wildlife Pres. Ass’n v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 633 A.2d 369, 1993 WL 397606 (Del. 1993)	20, 21, 22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	11
<i>Gamble v. Penn Valley Crude Oil Corp.</i> , 104 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1954)	21
<i>HB Gen. Corp. v. Manchester Partners, L.P.</i> , 95 F.3d 1185 (3d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Heller Ehrman LLP v. Davis Wright Tremaine LLP</i> , 411 P.3d 548 (Cal. 2019)	23
<i>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 817 (D.N.J. 2018)	6
<i>Johnson v. Helicopter & Airplane Servs. Corp.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 726 (D. Md. 1975)	21
<i>Lebanon Trotting Ass’n v. Battista</i> , 306 N.E.2d 769 (Ohio Ct. App. 1972)	20
<i>Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. N. European Oil Royalty Tr.</i> , 490 A.2d 558 (Del. 1985)	22
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002)	4, 6
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	4
<i>Paciaroni v. Crane</i> , 408 A.2d 946 (Del. Ch. 1979)	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Scholastic, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 259 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2001)	20

<i>Sutherland v. Mayer</i> , 271 U.S. 272 (1926)	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Berge v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Alabama</i> , 104 F.3d 1453 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 916 (1997).....	1
<i>U.S. ex rel. Boise v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 080287, 2014 WL 5089671 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 9, 2014).....	15

Statutes

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-1001	12
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-103(b).....	6
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-103(b)(6).....	9
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-103(d).....	6
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-201(a).....	<i>passim</i>
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-201(b).....	12
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1527(a) (repealed 1999).....	19
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1527(b) (repealed 1999).....	19
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1529 (repealed 1999)	8
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-306(b).....	5
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-306(c).....	12
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1531 (repealed 1999)	8
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1532 (repealed 1999)	8
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1533 (repealed 1999)	19, 20, 22
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-401(i).....	5
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-503(b)(2).....	20
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-503(d).....	19
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-801	5, 9, 10
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-802(a).....	22

6 Del. C. § 15-803(a).....	19
6 Del. C. § 15-803(c).....	23
8 Del. C. § 278.....	21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(3)	16
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

59A Am. Jur. 2d Partnership § 696 (2019)	23
68 C.J.S. Partnership § 304 (2019).....	18
Alan R. Bromberg, <i>Partnership Dissolution-Causes, Consequences, and Cures</i> , 43 Tex. L. Rev. 631 (1965)	8
Jonathan Macey & Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Citizens United As Bad Corporate Law</i> , 2019 Wis. L. Rev. 451 (2019).....	11, 12
Robert W. Hillman <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Rev. Unif. P’ship Act</i> (Nat’l Conf. Comm’rs on Unif. State Laws 2018-2019 ed.)	10, 11, 21
